Agreement Number (MYA 1101)

AMENDMENT NQ. 2
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Heaith Care Transformation LL.C AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR

Consulting and Interim Infection Control RN Services

This Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement”), dated January 1, 2014 , is
entered into by and between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC™),
and Health Care Transformation, LLC (Contractor), with respect to the following:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor amended the Agreement previously on March 25, 2014 via
Amendment No. 1; and

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to increase the amount of the
Agreement by $88,400 because of the amount payable for services rendered,

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1.

Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of services as stated in the originat
Agreement (No. MYA 1101).

The last sentence in the Section entitled “PAYMENTS BY NMC” shall be amended by removing,
“The total amount payable by NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the
sum of §100,000.” and replacing it with “The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR
under Agreement No. (MYA 1101) shall not exceed the total sum of $276,800 for the full term of the
Agreement”.

Except as provided hercin, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement and
Amendment No.1 are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in full force
and effect as set forth in the Agreement.

A copy of this Amendment and all previous amendments shall be attached to the original Agreement
(No. MYA 1101

The effective date of this Amendment is June 21, 2014,




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set

forth in this document and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

Natividad Medical Center

By:

Sid Cato, NMC Contracts Manager

Date:

By:—i[r./QLiA

Harry Weis, NMC Chief Executive Officer

Date: ™ (S) {(\f

APFROVED AS TO LEGAL PROVISIONS

~ _Gg

Anne-Bramer
Monterey Coufity, Deputy County Counsel

Date: JM lo VL,. ;‘6\’%

APPROVED AS T FISCAL PROVISIONS

By: C?J} /}LHAQJ

Gary Gibone)/
Monterey County Auditor/Controller’s Office
ga\s
Date: \ \"}\

Contractor

Neastudoce Tyl smadhom, ((C-

Contractor’s Business Name*’# (see instructions) 4

Q%w;;%l Jp
i ¢ of Chair, [Em/en%r vlce-(/reszn

EWWLQ

Name apd Fitke

Date:

Q%w *****

ighdbire of Secretapyr Afst, Sf:cretary, CFQ,
repfufer or Asst. f a‘ er)

g _____

NNR2ITY. Aﬁ; SNyetnrc

Name Title

e |

#rkIngtructions

If CONTRACTOR ig a corporation, inctuding limited
liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the
signatures of two specified officers (two signatures
required).

If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this
Agrecment on behalf of the partnership (two signatures
required).

If CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individuat
capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the
buginess, if any and shall personatly sign the Agreement
(one signaturs required)




Monterey County - File #: A 14-037

Monterey County Home Search Agenda Items Calendar Board of Supervisors Live Proceedings

Video of Board Meetings Agenda Info 2009-2012

FiSnam el G Bl IERES B Alerts |

Details Reports
File #: A 14-037 Name: ngallthcare Transformations Amendment
Type: BoS Agreement Status: Consent Agenda
File created: 3/27/2014 In control; Board of Supervisors
On agenda: 5/13/2014 Final action:

Approve and direct the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No.
Title: 1 to the Agreement (MYA-1101) with Health Care Transformations LLC ("HCT™) for Infection Control
) Nursing Services at NMC, keeping the Agreement end term date at June 30, 2015 and adding $88,400 to
cover these services, fora total Agreement amount not b exceed $188,400 in the aggregate.

1. Health Care Transformation Qriginal Agreement LLC.pdf, 2, Health Care Transformation Amendiment
Ne.1.pdf, 3. Health Care Transformation LLC Spend Sheet.pdf, 4. Completed Board Order

History (0) Board Report

Attachments:

Title

Approve and direct the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No. 1 to the
Agreement (MYA-1101) with Fealth Care Transformations LLC ("HCT") for Infection Control Nursing Services at
NMC, keeping the Agreement end term date at June 30, 2015 and adding $88,400 to cover these services, for a total
Agreement amount not to exceed $188.400 in the aggregate.

Report
RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center
(NMC) to execute Amendment No, | to the Agreement (MYA-1101) with Health Care Transformations LLC ("HCT")
for Infection Control Nursing Services at NMC, keeping the Agreement end term date at June 30, 2015 and adding
$88,400 to cover these services, for a total Agreement amount not to exceed $188,400 in the aggregate.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION;

Natividad Medical Center (NMC) entered into an agreement with Health Care Transformations LLC {("HCT"), a national
firm experienced in providing healthcare consulting services and interim professional placements, earlier this year for
specialized consulting services to evaluate NMC's current Core Measure performance and processes and to implement
best practices to improve performance, It is necessary to amend and renew this agreement to include the provision of an
interim Infection Control Nurse.

Infection Control Nursing Services may include some, or all, of the following duties: Identify, prevent and control
outbreaks of infection in health care settings and the community. Collect, analyze and interpret infection-control data.
Notify authorities about reportable diseases as required. Plan, implement, manage and evaluate infection prevention
and control activities. Conduet infection control risk assessments for construction and renovation projects; equipment
inspection, and pest control, Bducate individuals and groups about the risk, prevention, transmission, and control of
infection, disease-specific care, appropriate precautions, and appropriate assessments. Establish accepted standards and
develop, implement, monitor and revise infection control policies and procedures to assure compliance with the
standards. Investigate, manage and conduct surveillance of suspected and confirmed outbreaks of infection. Provide
consultation on infection risk assessment, prevention, and control strategies, As a direct result of this work, NMC will be
made safer; patients, staff and the community will be more protected and receive expert care.

https://monterey.legistar.com/LegislationDetail aspx1D=1746236& GUID=45C2069A-9E... 5/22/2014




Monterey County - File #: A 14-037 Page 2 of 2

Operation of an acute care hospital requires that an individual be designated as the infection control officer to develop
and implement policies governing control of infections and communicable diseases. This position is mandated by the
Federal Conditions of Participation, State of California Title 22 Regulations and the Joint Commission standards.
Responsibilities for the position include the implementation of measures to identify, investigate, report, and to prevent
and conirol of infections and communicable diseases. This position cannot be left unfilled.

The position of Natividad Medical Center (NMC) Infection Control Nurse became vacant as of March 25, 2013 due to
the resignation of the incumbent, without much notice. The critical nature and Federal requirements relating to the
responsibilities of this position require that there be no interruption in the provision of services, Health Care
Transformations LLC ("HCT") is a national firm experienced in providing interim professional placements in healthcare
positions such as Infection Control Nurse. HCT identified an Infection Control Nurse interim candidate that met the
needs of NMC. The Infection Control Nurse started work at NMC on March 26, 2014 in order to provide the necessary
continuation of services. They will continue until the vacant position is filled because it is an essential position for the
hospital and cannot be unfilled for any length of time. However, at this time NMC plans to permanently fill the position
within a minimum of 13 weeks., NMC is currently utilizing an HCT consultant for another assignment and is pleased
with the provision of services. NMC worked with the Office of County Counsel and Office of the Auditor-Controller to

approve the contract before any work began.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Amendment No. 1 as to legal form and risk provisions. Auditor-
Controller has reviewed and approved this Amendment No. 1 as to fiscal provisions. The CAO-Budget and Analysis
Division has advised to inform the BOS the spending authority (appropriations) associated with NMC's FY 2014
Adopted Budget has been exceeded and approval and autherization for modification of NMC's appropriation budget
should be presented to the BOS, Since NMC is an Enterprise Fund, this dees not prevent continued expenditures and is
not a legal regquirement, but it is considered good public policy, transparency and fiscal management. The Amendment
No. I has not been reviewed and approved by Natividad Medical Centet's Board of Trustees, or NMC's Finance
Committee due to committee scheduling issues and due to the need to fill the position immediately. The Board of
Trustees and NMC's Finance Committee will be informed at their next meetings.

FINANCING:

The cost for Amendment No. 1 is $88,400 and is included in the Fiscal Year 2013/2014 Adopted Budget. Amounts for
remaining years of the Agreement will be included in those budgets as appropriate. NMC is confirming its appropriations
position and if its spending authority has been exceeded will return to the Board, There is no impact to the General Fund.
As of April 15, 2014, no invoices have been paid against this agreement and $93,600 remains on the original purchase
order. Invoices for the original agreement are expected to be submitted around May 1, 2014,

Prepared by: Jane Finney, Quality Control, 783-2502
Approved by: Harry Weis, Chief Executive Officer, 783-2553

Attachments: Amendment No,1, Original Agreement and Spend Sheet,
Attachments on file with the Clerk to the Boards Office

https://monterey.legistar.com/LegislationDetail aspx 71D=1746236& GUID=45C2069A-9E... 5/22/2014




File ID A 14-037 No. 15

VTP

Monterey County
168 Wast Alisal Street,
13t Floor
Salinas, CA 93501
Board Order 831.755.5066

Upon motion of Supervisor Parker, seconded by Supervisor Salinas and carried by those members
present, the Bodrd of Supervisors hereby:

Approved and directed the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute
Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement (MYA-1101) with Health Care Transformations LLC (“HCT”) for
Infection Control Nursing Services at NMC, keeping the Agreement end term date at June 30, 2015 and
adding $88,400 to cover these services, fora total Agreement amount not to exceed $188,400 in the
aggregate,

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 13th day of May 2014, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:  Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Parker and Potter
NOES: None
ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that
the foregoing is a frue copy of an original order of safd Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the mimites thereof of
Minute Book 77 for the meeting on May 13, 2014,

Dated: May 14,2014 ' Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File Number: A 14-037 County of Monterey, State of California
By &m&_f&mm@id’:f
Deputy




Original Agreement No. or PO No. (MYA 1101)

AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO THE SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER (COUNTY OF MONTEREY) AND
HEALTH CARE TRANSFORMATION LLC

THIS AMENDMENT No. 1 to the County of Monterey Agreement for Services (hereinafter,
“AMENDMENT No. 1) is made and entered into, by and between the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center, an acute
cate hospital (hereinafter, "County"), and Health Care Transformation LLC (hereinafter,
“CONTRACTOR™) (collectively, the County and CONTRACTOR are referred to as the
“Parties.”).

WHEREAS, the Parties had previously entered into an Agreement for Services (hereinafter,
“Agreement”), on January 1, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to increase the scope of services and
increase the amount payable by $88,400 for the provision of additional services, specifically,
infection control nursing services.

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:
1. This AMENDMENT No. 1 shall become effective on March 23, 2014.
2. Exhibit B is hereby added and attached hereto as Exhibit B.

3. The last sentence in the Section entitled “PAYMENTS BY NMC” is hereby deleted and
replaced with the following: The total amount payable by NMC to CONTRACTOR under
this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $188, 400,

4. Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions of this Agreement with
CONTRACTOR shall remain in full force and effect.

5. A copy of this Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereby execute this AMENDMENT as follows:

Page 1 of 2
Amendment of Services Agreement
Health Care Transformation LLC (“HCT™)
Natividad Medical Center
Term: January 1, 2014 thru June 30, 2013
Not to Exceed: $182,000




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby excoute s AMENDMENT as follows:

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

By

Sid Cato, NMC, Management Analyst Contriets

-

S
Harry Weis, WM. Chief Excoutive Officer

BDaie: '31 b l l\(

By:

1N .
By & I ey
Anne Brereton, Deputy Covoly Counsel

Date: M&hf@ﬂ“'f

APPROVED ASTO FISCAL PROVISIONS

P omiroller's Office

3

HENSTRUCTIONS:

wature ol Beghelmy, Assl, Secretary.,
SO, Treadurey or Asst, Treusurer

tnd Tule

Dater .

WCONTRACTOR fs a corporation, Including Hmited liabifiny and non<prafit comrations. the (1 logal name of the CORORRION
shabl be set farth above together with the signatures of two specified offieers,

WEONTRACTOR s partnership, the name of Bre partncrship shatl be ser fortl ghove rogother with the signature of o partier
wiiy Dy aushority 1o exeeute this Agrecrent on hehalf of e penorhip,

I CONTRACTOR is contracting in and fndividial gapacity, the individuat shiall sou forth the nome of the business, if any aod

shal? petsoratly sign the Agrosmmnen:.

Page 2 ol'2

Amendment of Services Agreement
Health Care Trangiormstion LLC (“HCT™
Natividad Medical Center

Term: Junuary 1, 2014 thry Jane 30, 2015
Mal to Exeewd: 3182000




HCT Executive Interim Solutions

Exhibit B

Natividad Medical Center Service Agreement with HealthCare Transformation,
LLC

Date: March 18, 2014

Interim Position: {nfection Preventionist

Start Date: 3/25/14 End Date: 6/20/14

Assignment duration: 13-week guaranteed term beginning with the first full week that
Candidate works.

Weekly Candidate Fea: HCT will carry out the payroll and invoicing {“employer of
record”) functions and will bill you at the rate of $6800 week for a set 40 hour work
week and will not be billed for hours over and beyond the 40 hours per week (position is
not eligible for overtime and considered a salaried position) for the duration of the
assignment, The total amount payable by NMC to Healthcare Transformation under this
agreement shall not exceed $88,400.

Candidate work schedule; Candidate will be available on-site in a two-week timeframe,
Monday —Friday of the first week and Monday — Thursday of the second week. The
candidate will be available for weekend coverage every other weekend and will trave!
home over the long weekend. Candidate will follow Client's holiday schedule. Client
agrees that Candidate will function under “Leadership Consultant” until such time
Professional obtains licensure in Client's state, if applicable.

Each Employee assigned to you under this Agreement is for temporary services only. If
you hire or engage an Employee on a permanent basis, or if you refer or identify an
Employee to another company or a competitor of ours which hires that Employee, or if
you retain the services of any Employee on a temporary basis, either by a direct
agreement with the Employee or indirectly through one of HCT's competitors, within one
year after the last day on which the Employee was assigned to you under this
Agreement, you will pay us a service fee equal to 25% of expected annual income.

HOT e it b Satab e TN i e T Bt v e vl St o Wi O g, 1 AT

R R B A T T O B I T




/% Natividad vepica center
County of Monterey Agreement for Services
{Not to Exceed $100.000 '

‘This Agreement (hereinafter “Agreemerit”) is inade by and between the County of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California, -on behalf -of Natividad Medical Center, an acute care ‘hospital
{hereinafier, "NMC"), and HealthCate Transformation, LLC hereinafter “CONTRACTOR (collectively, the
County and CONTRACTOR are referred to a5 the “Parties.”).

In ‘congideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth dn this Agreement, the partics agree as

follows:

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED; NMC hereby engages CONTRACTOR.
to perform, and CONTRACTOR hersby agrees to perform, the services describied in Exhibit A in conformity
with the terms of the Agreement. The services are generally described as Tollows: Consulting Services
PAYMENTS BY NMC; NMC shall pay the CONTRACTOR. in-accordance with the payment provisions set’
forth in Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set forth in this.Agreement. The total amount payable by NMC to'
CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $100,000

TERM OF AGREEMENT; the term of this Agréement is from January 1, 2014 through. June 30, 2015 unless
sooner terminated pursuant tothe terms of this Agreement. This Agreenent is. of no force or effect until signed
by both CONTRACTOR and NMC dnd with NMC signing last and CONTRACTOR may not commence work
before NMC signs this Agreement. '

NMC reseryes the right to cancel this Agreerient, oF any extension of this Agreement, without cause, with a
thirty-day {30) written notice, or with cause immediately.

SCOPE. OF SERVICES AND ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/EXHIBITS; the following attached exhibits
are incorporated hierein by reference and constitute a part of this Agreement:

Exhibit A; Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

1. PERFORMANCE STANDARDS:

1.}, CONTRACTOR warmnts that CONTRACTOR and Contractor®s agents, employees, and
subgontractors performing services under this Agreement are specially trained, sxperienced,
competent, dnd appropriately licensed to perform the work and deliver the services required under
this Agreementand are notemployees of NMC, or immediate famity ofan employee of NMC.

12, CONTRACTOR, -its. agents, employees, and sibeonfractors shall perform all work in a safe and
skillful manter and in compliance with afl applicable laws and regulations. All'work performed under
this Agreement that is fequired by law to be peiformed or superyvised by licensed personnel shall be.
performied in accordance with such licensing requiremenits.

i3, CONTRACTOR shall furnish, at:its own expense, all materials, equipment, and personnel necessary
to carry -out the terms ‘of fhis Agreement, except as otherwise -speoified in this Apreement.
CONTRACTOR: shall not use NMC premises, property (including equipment, instruments, of
supplies) or personnel for any purpose other than in the petformance -of its obligations under this
Agreement,




2. PAYMENT CONDITIONS:

2.1.

23,

2.3

2,4;

3 I
3:‘ I-'

3.2,

Prices shall vematn firm for the initial term of the Agreement and, thereafler, may be adjusted

anaually as provided herein, NMC (Monterey Coinrity) does not guarantee any minimum or maximum-

amount of dollars to be spent under this Agreement.

Negotiations for rafe changes shall be contenoed, by CONTRACTOR, a tninimum of ninety days

(90) prior to the expiration of the Agreement. Rate changes are not binding unless mutually agteed
upon in writing by the County (NMC) and the CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR shall submitto the Contract Administrator an invoice ont a form acceptable to NMC.
If not otherwise specified, the CONTRACTOR may submit such invoice petiodically or at the
completion of services, but in any event, nof later than 30 days after completion of services. The
javoice shall set forth the amounts claimed by CONTRACTOR for the previeus period, together with
an itemized basis for Administrator or his or hei designee shall certify the inivoice, efther in the
requested amountor in such other amount as NMC approves in conformity with this Agreement, aod

shall promptly submit sach invoice to the County Auditor-Controller for payment. The County

Auditor-Coniroller shall pay the amount certified within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice.

CONTRACTOR shall not receive reimbursement for- tiavel expenses unless set forth in this
Agreement.

During the term of this Agreement, NMC may terminate the Agreement for any reason by giving
written totice of termination to the CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date

of termination. Such notice shall set forth the effective date of termination. In the. event of such

termination, the amount payable under this Agreement shall be reduced in proportion to the services.

provided prior to'the date of termination.

NMC may cancel and terminate this Agreement for good cause effective immediately upon written
notice to Coniractor. “Good cause” includes the failure-of CONTRACTOR to petform the required
services at the time and in the manner piovided under this Agreemeit, If NMC terminates this

Agreement for good cause, NMC may be relieved of'the payment of any consideration to.Contractor,
_and NMC:may proceed with ‘the work in any marinét, which NMC deems proper. The cost to NMC

shall be deducted from any sum due the CONTRACTOR undeér this Agreement,

4, INDEMNIFICATION:

4.1,

CONTRACTOR shall iridemnify, defend, and hold harmiless NMC (liereinafter “County”), its officers,
agents and employees from any claim, liability, loss injury or damage afising out-of; of in connection
with, performance of this Agreement by Contractor and/or its agents, employees. or sub-contractors,
excepting only loss, injury or damage caused by the negligence or willful misconduct -of personnel
eiployed by the County. It is the intent of the parties to this Agreement to provide the broadest
possible: coverage for the County. The CONTRACTOR shall reiniburse the County for all costs,
attorneys’ fees, expenses and liabilities ‘incurred with respect. to any litigation in which. the
CONTRACTOR is obligated to indemnify, defend and hold harmless. the County under this
Agfeernent.

5. INSURANCE:

5' i *

Evidence of Coverage:

51.1. Priorto commencement of this Agreemert, the CONTRACTOR shall provide a “Certificate

of Insurance” cettifying that coverage as required hereii has been obtained. Individual
2




£2.

5.3.

5.5.

5:6.

37

endorsements executed by the insurance carcier shall accompany the cértificate: In addition,
the CONTRACTOR upon fequest shall provide a certified copy of the policy or policies.

5.1.2. Execyted by the Jnsurance carrier shall accompany the certificate. In addition, the
CONTRACTOR upon request shall provide & certified copy of the policy or policies,

5.1.3, This verification of coverage shall be sent to NMC’s Contracts/Purchasing Department,
uriless otherwise directed. The CONTRACTOR shall not réceive.a “Notice to Proceed”™ with
the work under this Agresment uptil it has obtained all insurance required and NMC has
approved such insurance. This approval of insurance. shall nejther relieve nor decrease the
liability of the Contractor. '

Qualifying Insurers: All coverage’s except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold a current
policy hiolder’s alphabetic and financial size category rating-of not less that A-VIL, according to the
current Best’s Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial stability that is approved by NMC’s
Contracts/Purchasing Director.

Insurance _ Coverage Requireieiits: ‘Without limiting Contraptor’s duty to indemnify,
CONTRACTOR shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement a policy or policies of
insurance with the following minimum limits of liability: ' '

Comihercial General Liability Insurdnce, including but not fimited fo premises and operations,
including coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Personal Injury, Contractual Liability,
Broad form Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and Completed Operations, with-a
combined single limit for Bodily Tnjury and Property Damage of nof less than $1,000,000 per
OeCUITence. E

(Note: any proposed modifications fo these general liabilityinsurance requirements shall be attached
as an Exhibit hereto; and the section(s) above that-are proposed as not applicable shall be lined out
ii2 blue.ink. All proposed vdifications ave subject to County approval.}

[ Exemiption/Modification (J ustification attached; subject to approval)

Business Automobile Liabilitv Insurance; covering all motor- vehicles, including owned, leased, non-
owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement, with a conbined single
limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than'$500,000 per occurrence.

{Note: any proposed. modifications to these general liability insurance requivements sholl be wativched
as &n Exhibit hereto, -and the section(s) above that.are. proposed as not applicable shall be lired out
in blue ink. All proposed modifications are subjest to County approval,)

[] Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval)
orkers” Compensation_Insurance, If CONTRACTOR employs other in the performance of this

Agreement, in accordance with California Labor Code section 3700 and wiﬂ)_fﬁmpioyer"s Liability
fimits not less than $1,000,000 each person, $1,000,000 each accident and $1,000,000 each disease.

{Note; any proposed modifications to these general Tiability insurance requiremenis shall be attached
as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are. proposed as not applicable shall be lined out
inblue ink. All proposed modifications ave.subject 1o County gpproval)

[} Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval)
Professional Liability Insuratice; if required for the professional services being provided, (e.g., those

persons authorized by a license to ehgage in a business of profession regulated by the California

3




Business and Professions Code), i’ the amount of not less than $1,000,000 per clalim and $2,000,000
in the aggregate, to cover liability for malpractice or etrors or omiissions made in the course of
rendering professional services. If professional liability instrance is written ona “claims-made” basis
rather than an occurrence basis, the CONTRACTOR shall, upon the expiration or earlier termination
of this Agreement, obtain extended reporting coverage (“tail Goverage™) witls the same liability limits.
Any such tail coverage shall continue: for at least three years following the expiration or earlier
termination of this. Agreement.

{Note: any proposed modifications to these general liability inswance requirements shall be atrached
as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) abave that are proposed us not applicable shall be lined out
inblue ik, All proposed modifications are subject {o Cownty-approval,)

Exemption/Modification (Justification aftactied; subject to approval)

6. QOther Insurance Requirements:

6.1

6.2,

6.3

6.4,.

6.5,

All inisurance tequired by this. Agreement shall be with a company acceptable to NMC and issued and
executed by an admitied insurer authorized to fransact insuranice business in the State of California.
Unless otherwise specified by this Agreement, all such insurance-shall be written on an accurrence.
basis, or, if the policy is not -written on an bceurrence basis, such policy with the coverage required
herein shall continue in effect for a period of thrae years following the date CONTRACTOR
conipletes its performance of services under this Agreement.

Each liability policy shall provide that NMC shall be given notice in writing at least thirty days in
advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or intended non-renewal
thereof. Each policy shall provide coverage for CONTRACTOR and additional insured with respect
to claims arising from each subcontractor, if any, performing work under this Agreement, or be
accompanied by a certificate of insurance from' each subcontractor showing each subcontractor has
identical insurance coverage to the above requirements,

Commercial gencral liability and automobile liability policies shiall provide an endorsement
namiiig the Couiity of Monterey, its officers, agents, and employees as Additional ingureds with
respect to lability arising-out-of the Contrattor’s work, ineluding ongoing and completed operations,
and shall further provide that such insurance is primary insurance to any insurance or self-
insurance maintained by the County and that theinsurance of the Additional Insureds shall not.
be called upon to contribute to a loss covered by the Contractor’s insurance,

Prior to the execution of this Agreement by NMC, CONTRACTOR shall file certificates of insurance
with NMC’s Contracts/Purchasing Department, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the
insurance required by this Agreement. The:CONTRACTOR shall file a new or amended certificate of
insurance within five calendar days after any change is made in any insyrance policy, which. would
alter this iniformation on the certificate then on file. Acceptance or-approval of insurance shall in no
way modify or change the indemnification clause in this Agresment, which shall continue. in full
force and effect.

CONTRACTOR shall at all times during the term of this Agreeniont maintain in foroe the insurance
coverage required under this Agreement and shall send, without demand by NMC, annual certificates
1o NMC’s Contracts/Purchasing Department. If the certificate is not received by the expiration date,
NMC shall notity CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar days to send in the
certificate, evidencing tio lapse in coverage during the interim. Failure by CONTRACTOR to
maintain such insurance is a default of this Agréenvent, which entitles NMC, at its sole discretion, io
terminate the Agreement immediately,




10.

11,

7.1. Confidentiality: CONTRACTOR and jts officers, employees, agents and subcontractors shall comply
with any and all federal, state, and local laws, which provide for the confidentiality of records and
othet information. CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any confidential records or other confidential
information received from NMC-or prepared.in connection with the performance of this Agreement,
unless NMC specifically permits CONTRACTOR to disclose such records sor information.
CONTRACTOR shall piomptly transmit to NMC any and all requests for disclosure of any such
confidential records or information.. CONTRACTOR shall not use any confidential information
gamed by CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement except for the sole purpose of
carrying out Contractor's obligations under this Agreement.

7.2. NMC Records. When this Agreement expires or wr‘mmates, CONTRACTOR shall return to NMC
any NMC records which CONTRACTOR used or received from NMC: to- perform services under this

Agresment,

7.3, Maintenance of Records: CONTRACTOR shall prepare, maintain, and preserve all reports and
records that may be. required by federal state, and County rules and regulations related to services
parfbrmed under this Agreemen“t CONTRACTOR shall maintain such records for a period of at least-
three years after receipt of final payment wnder this Agresment. If any litigation, claim, negotiation;
-audit exception, or other action relating to this Agréement is pendmg at the end of the three year
period, then CONTRACTOR: shall retdin said records until such action is resolved.

74, Access to and Audit of Records: NMC shall have the right to examine, monitor and audit.all records,
documents, conditions, and activities of the CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors related to services
provided under this Agreement. Pursuzdnt fo Government Code section 8546.7, if this Agreement
involves the expenditure of public funds in excess or $10,000, the parties fo this Agreement may be
subject, at the request of NMC or as part of dny audit of NMUG, to'the-examination and audit of the
State Auditor pertaining to matters connected with the performance of this Agreement for a perfod of
three years after final payment uiider the Agreement.

Rovyalties and Inventions: NMC shall have a royalty-free, exclusive and irrevocable livense to reproduce,

publish, and uge, and authorize otherto do so, all original computer programs, writings, sound recordings,
pictorial reproductions, drawings, and other works of similar-nature produced in the conrse-of or under this

Agreément. CONTRACTOR shall hiot publish dny such material without the prior written approval of

NMC..

‘Non-Discrimination: During the perfortiiance of this Agiwetient, Contractor, and its subcontractors, shall

rigt unfawfilly discriminate against any person because-of race; religious creed, color, sex, national ori gin,

ancestry, physlcai dxsabliﬂ:y, nigntal disability, médical condition, rarifal status, age (over 40, or sexual
‘orientation, either in Contractor’s employment practices or in the furuishing of services to recipients.

CONTRACTOR. shall ensute that the evaluation and treatment of its employees and applicants for
employment and all persons feceivifig and réquesting services are free of such diserimination.
CONTRACTOR and any subconiractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement, full campiy Wwith all
fedetal, sate, and local laws -and. tegulations which prohibit discrimination. The provision of services
primarily or exclusively fo such target population as may be desxgnated in this Agreement shall not be
deemid to be prohibited discrimination,

Compliance with Térms of State or Federal Grant: IF this: Agreement has been or will be funded with
nionies teceived. by NMC pursiant to'a confragt with the state or federal government in which NMC is the
graitee, CONTRACTOR will comply with all the provisions of said oritract, and said provisions shall be
deemed a pari of this Agreement, as.though fully set forth herein. Upon tequest, NMC will deliver a.copy
of said coniract to Contractor, at no ¢est to Contractor.

Independent Contractor: In the performiance of work; duties, and obligations under this Agreement,

CONTRACTOR is at all times acting and performing as an independent CONTRACTOR and not as ai

emplovee of NMC. No offer or obligation. of permanent employment: with NMC or particolar County
3




department-or agency is iitended in any manner, and CONTRACTOR shall not become entitled by virtue
of this Agreement to receive fiom NMC any form of employee benefits including but not limited to sick
leave, vacation, retircinent benefits, -workers’' compensation coverage, insurance of disability benefits,
CONTRACTOR shall be solely Hable for and obligated to pay directly all applicable taxes, including
foderal and state income. ‘taxes and social security, arising out of Contiactor’s performance of this
Agreement. Tri cbnnection therewith, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify, and hold NMC and the
County of Montersy harmless from any and. all liability, which NMC-may incur because of Contractor’s
failiire to pay such taxes.

12. Notices: Notices required under this Agreement shall be delivered personally or by first-class, postage per-
paid mail to NMC and Contractor”s conteact administrators at the addresses listed below..

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER: 'S":_(’)N TRACTOR;

Sid Cato

Neme: _ Mgyt ﬁﬁwﬁ,ﬁ

Management-Analyst, Contracts
Natividad Medical Center Title: &5 et

1441Constitution Blvd
Salinas, CA. 93906

Phone: 831,783+2620
catosl@nafividad.com

FAX: X7 WY 0070
Phone; _ G/ IIIHENY .

.

13. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS:

13.1

132

133

3.4

135

13.6°

13.7

Conflict of Interest, CONTRACTOR represents that it presently has nio interest and agrees not to
acquire any interest during the term of this Agreemetit, which would direstly, o indirectly confliot
in any thanner or to arry degree with the full and complete performance of the professional services
tequired to be rendered under this Agreement.

Amendment. ‘This-Agreetient may be-amended or modified only by an instruinent in writing signed
by NMC and the Contragtor.

Waiver. Any waivet of any terms and conditions of'this Agreement must be:in writing and signed.
by NMC and the Contractor. A waiver of any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall
not be construed as a waiver of any otherferms or conditions in'this Agreement.

Contractor: The ferm “Contractor” as used in this Agreement inchides Contractor’s.of ficers, agents,
and employees acting on Contractor’s behalf in the performance of this Agreement.

Disputes. CONTRACTOR shall continue-to perform under this Agreement during any dispute.

Asstenmient .and Subconfracting: The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, sell, or otherwise: fransfer
its interest or obligations in this Agigement without the prior written consent-of NMC. None of the
gervices: covered by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the prior written approval of
NMC. Notwithstanding any such subéontragt, CONTRACTOR shall continue to bhe Hable for the
performance of all requirements of this Agreement,

Suogessors and Assigns. This Agreement and the rights, privileges, dulies;and obligations of NMC.
and CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, to the extent assignable or delegable, shall be binding.
)

Address: 70 44 Wﬂﬂwﬁ#ﬁ/ﬁw_@@ JEb0Eve.




13.8

139

13.10

13.14

13.12

13.13

13.14

13.15

13.16

upon and inute to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors, permitted assigns, and
heirs.

Compliance with Applicable Law. The paities shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and
Tocal laws and regulations in performing this Agreement.

Headings. The headings are for convenience-only and shall it be used to interpret the teyms of this
Agreement, )

Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence in each afid all of the provisions of this Agreement.

Govemning Law. This Agreement shall be goveinied by and interpreted under the laws of the State of
‘Cadlifornig, ‘

Non-exclusive Apreemient. This Agreement is non-exclusive and both NMC and CONTRACTOR
expressly reserve the right to-contract with other entities for the same or similar services.

Construction of Agreement. NMC and CONTRACTOR agree that ¢ach party has fully participated

in the review and revision of this Agreement and that any rule of construction to the effect that

ambiguities are {o be resolved against the diafting party shall riot apply in the interpretation of this
Agreement or any amendment to this Agreement.

Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be
deeimed an original, buit all of which together shall constitute ane and the same Agreement.
Integration. This Agreement, including the exhibits, represents the gntire Agreciuent between NMC
and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and shall supersede
4l prior negotiations. Representations, of ‘agreements, either written or oral, between NMC and
CONTRACTOR as of the effective date of this Agreement, which is-the date that NMC signs the
Agreement.

Interpretation of Conflicting P nﬁvi’sioﬂs, In the eventof-any conflict or inconsistency hetween the
provisions of this Agreement and the Provisians of any exhibit o other attachment to this
Agreement, the provisions of tl1is.Ag_xeemenjtr‘:Sha}ll prevail and control.

Signature Page to follow




CONTRACTOR

Hescwacs T e, G

8id Cdto, Management Analyst / Contracts Manager-

Date: N /ij"” fé}%

A

Harry Weis, NMC Chief Exectitive Qfficer .

Date:. f“ﬁ [y "/‘

APPROVED A8 TO LEGAL PROVISIONS

By O‘R/-

Atne Brereton, Deputy Cotrity Counsel

Date:. \W)Q;Jﬂ Oz _‘g .,, ,

APPROVED AS TOFISCALBROVISIONS

By:

* GaryGiboney ¢ [/
‘Monterey County Auditor/Controller’s Office

Date: \W’O\ “\d\

i .usmess ‘Name*** {see instructions)

of Becrotary, Asst. Secrétary, €F0, Tmasumr
[reasurel)

)ff?fﬂl, }{wﬂ@xa o

Name and Title

Date: 212~/

#¥% Instrietions:

1f CONTRACTOR is a corporation, incliding fimited
Hability aud nion-profif-corporations, the full legal name of
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the
signatures of two speczﬁed officers (twi signatures requiredy.

I CONTRACTOR is a partnetship, the name of the
partaership shall be set foith above together with the
sighature of a parther wh has anthority'to execute this
Agreement on behalf of the parinership (two signatures
required).

TFCONTRACTOR i contracting in and indjvidual capavity,
the individual shall set fordli the name of the business, ifany
and shall personally signthe Agresment (orte signature
required),




HCT Executive Inferint Solations

Exhibit A
Natividad Medical Center Service Agreement with HealthCare Transformation,
LLC
Date: December 10,2013
Interim Position: Quality Consultant
Candidate: Catherine Carson
Start Date: 2/3/14 End Date: 4/25/14

Assignment duration; 12-week guaranteed term beginning with the first full week that
Candidate works.

Weekly Candidate Fee: HCT will carry out the payroll .and invoicing (‘employer of
record”) functions and will bill you -at the rate of $7800 week for a sef 40 hour work
week and will not be billed for hours over and beyond the 40 hours per week (position Is
not eligible for overtime and considered a salaried position) for the duration of the
assignment, The total amount payable by NMC to Healthcare Transformation under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $93,600.

Candidate work schedule: Candidate will be available on-site in a two-week timeframe,
Monday —Friday of the first week and Monday = «Thursday of the second week, The
candidate will be available for weekend coverage every other weekend and will travel
home over the long weekend. Carididate will follow Client's holiday schedule. Client
agrees that Candidate will function vnder “Leadership Consultant” untit such time.
Professional obtains licensure in Client's state, if applicable.

Consultant objective: Consultant will evaiuate Natividad Medical Center's current Core
Measure performance and processes. She will work with quality and nursing staff to
implement tools and best practices relative to concurrent abstracting and reporting.

Each Employee assigned to you under this. Agreement is for temporary services only. If
you hire ar-engage an Employee on a permanent basis, or if you refer or identify an
Employee to another company or a competitor of ours which hires that Employee, or if
you retain the services of any Employee on a temporary basis, either by a direct
agreement with the Employee or indirectly through one of HCT's competitors; within one
year after the last day on.which the Employee was assigned to you under this

HOT Exenutiva erm Safiions, TOWestlarlison, Tring FisiMatfond: Plars, Suld (400 Dhivagoy L fieos
Tob: GSNEH-TRIS Fax s BADASYVI0 wawholeiinel.




Agreement, you will pay us a service fee equal to 25% of expected annual income.

HST Exagistve-natim SoGHS 70 Wes Madison, Triss Frsl aional P, Smie1a00, Ly, L, ois0R
ErEREiE-Te e SERIASVI0 e et




